CANADI AN RAI LWAY OFFI CE OF ARBI TRATI ON

CASE NO. 2409

Heard at Montreal, Thursday, 14 Cctober 1993

concer ni ng

CANADI AN PACI FI C LI M TED

and

CANADI AN COUNCI L OF RAI LWAY OPERATI NG UNI ONS [ UNI TED TRANSPORTATI ON
UNI ON - CANADA]

Dl SPUTE:

Di sm ssal of Conductor E.M Lapointe, Kenora, Ontario.

JO NT STATEMENT OF | SSUE

Conductor Lapointe arrived in Kenora on Train Extra 5847 East, June
22, 1992 at 1138. As a part of his normal duties, he was required to
perform an out bound inspection of that train for the Ignace
subdi vi sion crew relieving him Such inspection comenced at 1150
and concl uded at approxi mately 1200.

Conductor Lapointe then proceeded to conplete sone paper work and
perform ot her functions that were not connected to the trip just
conpl eted and, therefore, not conpensable under the provisions of
the coll ective agreement.

Conduct or Lapointe did not exclude the tinme used in perform ng these
non trip related functions fromthe time clained for his trip and,
in fact, continued to show both his crew nenber, who had departed
shortly after 1200, and hinself on pay until 1240.

The Conpany investigated his actions and as a result, Conductor

Lapoi nte was di sm ssed on August 20, 1992, for deliberately and
knowi ngly subnmitting a fraudul ent wage clai mand fal sifying other
docunents for his tour of duty in order to inproperly enhance his
ear ni ngs.

The Uni on appeal ed the dismissal on the basis that it was too severe
under the circunstances and requested that the grievor be reinstated
wi t hout | oss of seniority or benefits and with full conpensation for
all time |ost.

The Conpany refused to reinstate Conductor Lapointe.

FOR THE UNI ON: FOR THE COVPANY:
(SGD.) L. O SCHILLACI (SGD.) R WHITE
GENERAL CHAI RVAN for: GENERAL MANAGER, OPERATIONS &

MAI NTENANCE, HHC
There appeared on behalf of the Conpany:

R. E. WIlson Labour Rel ations O ficer, Vancouver
R. N. Hunt - Labour Rel ations C1f|cer, Mont r ea
G Chehowy - Labour Relations Oficer, Mntrea
And on behal f of the Union:

L. O Schillaci - General Chairperson, Calgary

R M Smith - Local Chairperson, Kenora

D. A Wirren - CGeneral Chairperson, Toronto

B. MaclLeod - Local Chairperson, Chapleau



AWARD OF THE ARBI TRATOR
The material before the Arbitrator casts doubt on the allegation of
the Conpany that the grievor's tinme claimrepresents a knowi ng and
del i berate attenpt to defraud the enployer. During the course of the
di sciplinary investigation M. Lapointe explained that after putting
on his work boots and using the washroom he proceeded to fill out
his trip tickets for the tour of duty that he was conpleting, and
also filled out the tickets for an earlier tour of duty as well as
hi s annual vacation tickets and general holiday tickets for the July
1 holiday, as this was the final tour of duty before his annua
vacation. While the Union does not dispute that the tinme expended in
relation to the earlier tour of duty, the annual vacation tickets
and the general holiday ticket should not have been clained, its
representative stresses that the grievor was not clearly aware of
that fact. The Union's representative subnits that general practice
in the Kenora area had, in the past, allowed a certain latitude in
t he submi ssion of time clains for final term nal tine which would
tend to support the view expressed by M. Lapointe.
In support of that position, the Union placed in evidence the
statenments of four retired | ong-service enployees. Each of them
confirms that it was a common practice, on the Lakehead Di vi sion
for conductors to prepare and subnmit their annual vacation and
holiday tickets while on duty at the termination of their final trip
in a given pay period. Wile one of the declarants suggests that the
practice may not have been "with the Conpany or Union bl essing,"
anot her indicates that on at |east one occasion he was directed to
proceed in that fashion by a term nal supervisor
On the whole, the Arbitrator is left in substantial doubt as to the
state of mind of M. Lapointe, insofar as the intention of fraud is
concerned. On balance, | amsatisfied that his statenent to the
effect that he believed that his actions were in keeping with
accepted practice is nade honestly and in good faith. That
concl usi on does not, however, detract fromthe seriousness of the
error of judgnment committed by M. Lapointe. His willingness to
foll ow what was at best a doubtful practice, wthout seeking
clarification fromthe appropriate authorities, constituted a
serious violation of his obligation to the Conpany.
In all of the circunstances the Arbitrator is satisfied that a
measure of discipline short of discharge may be substituted. The
Arbitrator therefore directs that Conductor Lapointe be reinstated
into his enploynent, without conpensation or benefits, and wi thout
| oss of seniority.
Oct ober 15, 1993 (sgd.) MCHEL G PICHER

ARBI TRATOR






